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GP 500 MICORPROCESSOR
CAN-BUS HI

CAN-BUS LO
GROUND

P1-1
P1-2
P1-3

P1

JIB DOWN 
DRIVE FWD
DRIVE REV

P4-1
P4-2
P4-3

P4

(217)
(111)
(110)

JIB UP
AXLE LOCK

P4-4
P4-6

(216)
(152)

SWING LEFT
SWING RIGHT

P4-7
P4-8 (271)

(270)

PLATFORM ROTATE LEFT
STEER RIGHT

STEER LEFT

P5-1
P5-2
P5-3

P5

(130)
(107)
(108)

ALARM
TELE EXTEND

P5-6
P5-7 (33)

TELE RETRACT

PLATFORM LEVEL UP

P5-8

P5-10

(34)

(95)

(37)

(96)PLATFORM LEVEL DOWN P5-11
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U
S
R
P
N
M
L
K
J
H
F
E
B

J1

(96)
(1)

(216)
(217)
(130)
(131)
(143)
(87)

B
O

O
M

 M
AN

IFO
LD

13
12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1

J3

(152)
(270)
(271)
(29)

(269)

(108)

M
AIN

 H
AR

N
ES

S (40-PIN
)

(205)

14
15
16

(107)

(37)
(33)
(34)

(213)

(204)

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

(73)
(15)

(15)
(1)

(43)

(1)
(15)

(84)

OVERLOAD LIGHT
GENERATOR

P6-1
P6-2

P6

(74)
(225)

START INIHIBIT LIGHT

AUXILIARY BATTERY POWER

P6-4

P6-6

(36)

(84)

ALTERNATOR EXCITE
GLOW PLUG

P6-7
P6-9 (124)

STARTER P6-10 (120)

(16)

(19)IGNITION / FUEL HOLD P6-12
HOUR METER P6-13

HIGH RPM
HORN

P6-14
P6-15

(411)
(125)
(73)

METER
HOUR

13
12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1

J4

(16)
(124)
(120)
(19)

(125)
(21)

(15)
(110)
(15)

(102)

(111)

(411)

14
16
17

(1)
(1)

(15)

18
22
23
24

(326)
(15)
(28)

TILT

(280)

JIB UP SWITCH
JIB DOWN SWITCH

P14-1
P14-2P14

(272)
(273)

SWING LEFT SWITCH
SWING RIGHT SWITCH

PLATFORM LEVEL UP SWITCH

P15-1
P15-2
P15-3

P15

(274)
(275)
(298)

GLOW PLUG SWITCH
IDLE ENABLE SWITCH

P15-4
P15-5

(24)
(289)

PLATFORM LEVEL DOWN SWITCH
PLATFORM ROTATE RIGHT SWITCH

P15-6
P15-7 (297)

HIGH SPEED ENABLE SWITCH
PLATFORM ROTATE LEFT SWITCH

P15-8
P15-9

(288)
(296)

(299)

(24)
GLOW PLUG

CHOKE /

(297)
(296)

RIGHT / LEFT
PLATFORM ROTATE

KEY ON

(1)

#############################

# ##################################################################

#############################################################

(298)
(299)

UP / DOWN
PLATFORM LEVEL

############################################################

####################

INHIBIT

(289)
(288)

HIGH SPEED
ENABLE IDLE / 

#####################################

####################

#################

(274)
(275)

RIGHT / LEFT
TURRET SWING

(36)

##########

##########

# ##########

# ##########

#####################################################

######################################

###############

#######################

(272)
(273)

UP / DOWN
JIB

VALVE SUPPLY
KEY SWITHCH BASE SELECT

BOOM UP SWITCH

P7-1
P7-2
P7-3

P7

(1)
(405)
(290)

KEY SWITCH PLAT SELECT P7-4
P7-5

(515)

ENGINE START
ENGINE STOP

P7-6
P7-7 (283)

AUXILIARY BATTERY SWITCH
BOOM DOWN SWITCH

P7-9
P7-10

(100)
(291)

(282)

(292)TELE EXTEND SWITCH P7-11
TELE RETRACT SWITCH P7-12

ENGINE OIL PRESSURE SWITCH
ENGINE TEMPERATURE SWITCH

P7-13
P7-14

(293)
(21)
(102)

(292)
(293)

EXTEND / RETRACT
BOOM

(100)

E-DOWN

(290)
(291)

UP / DOWN
BOOM

(282)
(283)

ENGINE START / STOP

UPPER BOOM ANGLE SENSOR #1
CABLE EXTENSION TRANSDUCER
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P8-4
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(143)
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P8-7 (42)
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GROUND TO MODULE

P8-13
P8-14 (15)

GROUND TO MODULE P8-15 (15)
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3
4
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(15)

(1)
(1)

(15)

C
O

N
TR

O
L C

A
BLE 21-PIN

 R
O

U
N

D

(414)
(413)
(412)

U
X
W

4
3
2
1

J5

PO
W

ER
 (4-P

IN
)

12 VD
C

 AU
X

4
3
2
1
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(15)
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Rx
Tx
B-

P9-1
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B+ P9-4

EZ CAL DIAGNOSTICS

D
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Y

D
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O

S
TIC

(405)
BASE / OFF
PLATFORM /

(415)
E-STOP BREAKER

15A

CONTROL
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UPPER BOOM ANGLE SENSOR #2 P8-6 (43)

P8-9

(280)TILT LIGHT P5-12
P5-14

PLATFORM SUPPLY P4-15 (269)

BOOM UP
BOOM DOWN

P4-10
P4-11 (205)

(204)

BRAKE VALVE P4-13 (29)

(414)
(413)
(412)

(15)

(1)

T
(119)

(1)

(95)

X
(43)

(131)PLATFORM ROTATE RIGHT P5-15

(38)

OVERLOAD

(74)

LIGHT

BATTERY ISOLATOR RELAY P6-5 (79)

CABLE EXTENSION TRANSDUCER #2 P8-5 (119)

W

P14-3

5

(0)
(15)

(411)

HYDRAULIC OIL TEMPERATURE SENSOR P8-1 (326)

DUMP VALVE P4-14 (38)
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BOOM RETRACT SWITCH REAR
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20

2
AR

T_
31

20
2

R
EV

.0
0

PA
G

E
3

3
O

F

GP 442 MICORPROCESSOR
PP1-1
PP1-2
PP1-3PP1

PP2-1
PP2-2
PP2-3PP2

PP4 RED LAMP-OVERLOAD PP4-1 (074)

INDICATOR

YELLOW LAMP-LOW FUEL INDICATOR
ALARM TILT / OVERLOAD

12V SUPPLY

PP5-1
PP5-2
PP5-3PP5

(417)
(001)

RED LAMP-TILT INDICATOR
750 LED OK INDICATOR

PP5-4
PP5-5

(074)
(267)

GROUND SUPPLY PP5-7 (015)
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JIB UP / DOWN SIGNAL
PLATFORM ROTATE L/R SIGNAL

JIB / ROTATE ENABLE

PP6-1
PP6-2
PP6-3PP6

(402)
(403)
(276)

PLATFORM HALL EFFECT SUPPLY
PLATFORM ENABLE JOYSTICK SUPPLY

PP6-4
PP6-5

(050)
(227)

PLATFORM HALL EFFECT GROUND PP6-6

CAN BUS HI
CAN BUS LO

PP12-1
PP12-2PP12

START

PLATFORM LEVEL ENABLE

PP15-1
PP15-2
PP15-3

PP15

(450)

(419)

GLOW PLUG / CHOKE
HIGH SPEED

PP15-4
PP15-5

(024)
(420)

DRIVING LIGHTS
AUXILLARY HYDRAULIC POWER

PP15-6
PP15-7

HORN PP15-8
PP15-9

(073)

TELESCOPE OUT
TELESCOPE IN

EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH

PP14-1
PP14-2
PP14-9

PP14 750 LBS
MANUAL PLATFORM LEVEL UP

PP14-10
PP14-11 (394)

MANUAL PLATFORM LEVEL DOWN
AUXILLARY POWER SIGNAL

PP14-12
PP14-13 (242)

GENERATOR SIGNAL PP14-14 (071)

(395)

FWD AND REV SIGNAL
DRIVE HALL EFFECT SUPPLY

DRIVE HALL EFFECT GROUND

PP10-1
PP10-4
PP10-6

PP10

(392)
(050)
(051)

STEER LEFT PP10-7 (008)

DRIVE ENABLE SWITCH
STEER / DRIVE ENABLE SUPPLY

PP10-11
PP10-12 (030)

(003)

PP1-4

PP2-3

BOOM UP / DOWN SIGNAL
SWING LEFT / RIGHT SIGNAL

ENABLE

PP7-1
PP7-2
PP7-3

PP7

(398)
(399)
(276)

BOOM HALL EFFECT SUPPLY PP7-4 (050)

BOOM HALL EFFECT GROUND PP7-6
PP7-8

(051)
PP7-5

STEER RIGHT PP10-8 (007)

(OPTION)

(074)

(015)
(417)

ALARM

OVERLOAD

TILT

(074)

ORN
GRY
GRN

HALL EFFECT

ENABLE

3 4

JOYSTICK
JIB PROPORTIONAL

ORN
BLU
GRN

HALL EFFECT

BLK

RED

ORN
GRY
GRN

HALL EFFECT

ENABLE

3 4

JOYSTICK
BOOM PROPORTIONAL

ORN
BLU
GRN

HALL EFFECT

BLK RED

(XXX)

(XXX)

EXT / RETRACT

1

3
2

ENABLE

3 4

JOYSTICK
DRIVE PROPORTIONAL

RED
GRY
BLK

HALL EFFECT
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GRY

STEER
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3
2

GRY
GRY

GRY

E-STOP

START / STOP
ENGINE
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###################################################################

(015)
(015)
(015)
(015)
(015)
(015)
(015)

(001)
(001)

(001)
(001)

(001)
(001)

##########

PP3
S4-1
S4-2
S4-3

S4

S4-4

MISC. 25Vdc
100µF

EMPTY

WHT
GRN

GRY
PNK
YLW
BRN

LOAD CELL

S+ CH1
S-  CH1

P-
S-  CH2
S+ CH2
P+


